

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, in his official capacity as Governor
of Texas, *et al.*,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District
for the Western District of Texas

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

J. Gerald Hebert
J. GERALD HEBERT, P.C.
191 Somerville St., #405
Alexandria, VA 22304

Jessica Ring Amunson
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001

Mark P. Gaber
439 Elm St. NW
Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for Appellants
Margarita Quesada, et al.

November 6, 2017

Chad W. Dunn
Counsel of Record
K. Scott Brazil
BRAZIL & DUNN
4201 Cypress Creek Pkwy.
Suite 530
Houston, TX 77068
(281) 580-6310
chad@brazilanddunn.com

Counsel for Appellants
Texas Democratic Party
and Gilberto Hinojosa

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Gerald H. Goldstein
GOLDSTEIN, GOLDSTEIN, & HILLEY
310 S. St. Mary's St.
San Antonio, TX 78205

Donald H. Flanary, III
FLANARY LAW FIRM
1005 South Alamo
San Antonio, TX 78210

Jesse Gaines
P.O. Box 50093
Fort Worth, TX 76105

*Counsel for Appellants
Margarita Quesada, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	3
A. Procedural Background.....	3
B. Factual History.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. Partisan Gerrymandering Claims Are Justiciable.....	12
II. The Evidence at Trial Would Prove Texas’s Congressional and State House Plans Are Unconstitutional Partisan Gerrymanders..	14
CONCLUSION	16
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
ADDENDUM.....	Add. 1
APPENDIX A Order on Plan H358 in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas (August 24, 2017)	App. 1

APPENDIX B Order on Plan C235 in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas (August 15, 2017)	App. 89
APPENDIX C Order in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas (June 19, 2017).....	App. 211
APPENDIX D Order in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas (June 17, 2014).....	App. 215
APPENDIX E Order in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas San Antonio Division (September 6, 2013)	App. 239
APPENDIX F Order in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas San Antonio Division (September 2, 2011)	App. 269
APPENDIX G Texas Democratic Party and Boyd Richie’s Cross-Claim in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas San Antonio Division (June 19, 2011)	App. 307
APPENDIX H Texas Democratic Party and Gilberto Hinojosa’s First Amended Cross-Claim in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas San Antonio Division (July 12, 2013).....	App. 315
APPENDIX I Texas Democratic Party and Gilberto Hinojosa’s First Amended Cross-Claim in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas San Antonio Division (September 18, 2013)	App. 325

APPENDIX J Notice of Appeal to the Supreme Court
of the United States in the United States District
Court for the Western District of Texas
San Antonio Division
(September 14, 2017) App. 336

APPENDIX K Quesada Plaintiffs’ First Amended
Complaint in the United States District Court for
the Western District of Texas San Antonio
Division (August 2, 2011) App. 339

APPENDIX L Notice of Appeal to the Supreme Court
of the United States in the United States District
Court for the Western District of Texas
San Antonio Division
(September 14, 2017) App. 363

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona State Legislature. v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	12
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	14
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	15
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012) (<i>per curiam</i>)	6
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	12
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012), vacated and remanded by 133 S. Ct. 2885 (2013)	6
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 367 (2004)	1, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016).....	1, 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1253	3
Tex. S.B. 3, Act of June 23, 2013, 83d Leg., 1st C.S., ch.2, 2013 Tex. Gen. Laws 4889	6
Tex. S.B. 4, Act of June 26, 2013, 83d Tex. Leg., 1st C.S., ch. 3, § 2, 2013 Gen. Laws 5005.....	6
